South Asia 229,620 293,158  231,710 290,929  222,543 307,383  146,062 473,744

Middle East & North Africa 60,025 74,027  60,651 73,353  59,076 75,867  38,257 119,562

Latin America & Caribbean 69,324 85,307  70,063 84,520  68,298 87,306  44,199 137,746

Central Asia 11,986 14,617  12,121 14,476  11,857 14,877  7,655 23,575

East Asia & Pacific 70,568 86,534  71,334 85,721  69,634 88,375  45,025 139,653

Europe 50,353 61,137  50,922 60,522  49,904 62,053  32,174 98,541
North America 37,938 46,002  38,371 45,537  37,622 46,651  24,250 74,131

Notes: Scenario III: All children achieve at least basic skills (equivalent to PISA Level 1). Discounted value of future increases in GDP until 2100 due to the
reform scenario, expressed in billion USD. See section 5.2 for details on the reform scenarios and section 5.3 for details on the simulation model. Country groups
follow World Bank classification.

Table 9: Sensitivity of simulation results: Measurement error in skill estimates

 Out-of-school children  In-school children  All children  Uncertainty increasing
with layer

 35th perc. 15th perc.  Achievement increase  Achievement increase  Lower Upper
   – 10% + 10%  – 10% + 10%  bound bound

 (1) (2)  (3) (4)  (5) (6)  (7) (8)

World 643,860 820,778  666,756 770,036  622,955 819,795  592,106 866,113

By income group

Low-income countries 35,577 49,802  39,707 43,049  34,867 48,639  27,868 59,019

Lower-middle-income countries 338,324 444,724  358,273 409,895  328,065 444,853  292,889 492,355

Upper-middle-income countries 152,502 189,112  154,803 180,989  148,352 187,834  153,281 182,806

High-income countries 117,457 137,140  113,973 136,103  111,671 138,469  118,068 131,933

By region

Sub-Saharan Africa 109,779 148,613  119,884 131,919  106,982 146,678  91,323 169,212

South Asia 228,241 300,995  241,434 278,432  221,066 302,330  193,747 338,490

Middle East & North Africa 62,506 72,469  60,714 72,829  58,764 74,930  59,649 74,102

Latin America & Caribbean 71,236 84,606  70,785 83,217  67,944 86,250  71,764 82,259

Central Asia 12,530 14,395  12,039 14,463  11,799 14,712  11,824 14,740

East Asia & Pacific 69,137 91,311  72,754 83,685  69,280 87,340  71,627 84,887

Europe 51,329 62,248  50,937 60,102  49,672 61,393  52,560 58,453
North America 39,102 46,141  38,209 45,389  37,448 46,162  39,612 43,970

Notes: Scenario III: All children achieve at least basic skills (equivalent to PISA Level 1). Discounted value of future increases in GDP until 2100 due to the
reform scenario, expressed in billion USD. Uncertainty increasing with layer: achievement increase – / + 5% for Layer 1, 10% for Layer 2, 15% for Layer 3, 20%
for Layer 4, and 25% for Layer 5. See section 5.2 for details on the reform scenarios and section 5.3 for details on the simulation model. Country groups follow
World Bank classification.

Appendix Figures and Tables

Figure A1: Conversion of TERCE achievement onto the PISA scale

 (A) Achievement on TERCE scale (B) TERCE achievement transformed to PISA scale

Notes: Gaussian kernel densities, bandwidth 10.

Figure A2: Conversion of SERCE achievement onto the PISA scale

 (A) Achievement on SERCE scale (B) SERCE achievement transformed to PISA scale

Notes: Gaussian kernel densities, bandwidth 10.